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March 17, 2014 
 
Mr. Lance Campbell  
Senior Project Manager  
1 City Hall Plaza 
Boston, MA 02201 
 
RE:   Request for Article 80: Small Project Review 
          446-450 Cambridge Street 
          Allston 
          NFA #1043 
 
Dear Mr. Campbell: 
 
 This letter is intended to serve as the application for small project development review  
pursuant to Article 80 of the City of Boston Zoning Code, as amended as described in Section 80 E-5: 
“Procedures For Small Project Review.” Attached to this application are site plans, building plans with 
elevations and a landscaping plan. A synopsis of the proposed Project is as follows: 
 
 The development entity is The Arcand Family/Allston LLC, its manager and primary contact is 
Eugene J. Arcand, a businessman and developer with extensive experience in the Allston neighborhood.  The 
design team consists of Neshamkin French Architects, Howard/Stein-Hudson Associates, Inc. traffic 
consultants, and T.F. Moran, Inc. Structural Engineers. The proposed $7,000,000 development is a new four 
story building containing forty (40) residential units to be offered as rentals (including five (5) affordable 
units and two (2) handicapped accessible units), ground level commercial space containing approximately 
1630 square feet of commercial space fronting on Cambridge Street, an underground parking garage, and 
newly created green space. The project will reconfigure the existing lot lines of 442 Cambridge Street, 450 
Cambridge Street and 7-9 Craftsman Street, while maintaining the existing two level commercial building and 
seventeen (17) parking space area.  
 
 Parking will be provided on site in an underground parking garage as well as in the existing surface 
parking area. Access to the parking garage is by a ramp off Cambridge Street, while the surface parking 
maintains its existing access off 7-9 Craftsman Street and Cambridge Street. A total of fifty-seven (57) 
parking spaces will be provided for the entire project site. Additionally, provision for forty (40) bicycles will 
be provided in a secure area on site.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
John W. French A.I.A  
Neshamkin French Architects, Inc.  
 
cc:  Eugene J. Arcand  
 J. Kevin Leary 
 



BD 531

(1)   USE ITEM:  ARTICLE 51
ALLSTON-BRIGHTON

446-450 Cambridge St
(2)   DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS:  ARTICLE 51-17

Table D
ZONE:

CC-1
Multi-Residential

 ARTICLE AND 
SECTION 

ARTICLE 51-17 
TABLE E CC-1

ARTICLE 51-8
ARTICLE 

51-17
ARTICLE 51-

17 CC-1
ARTICLE 51-17 
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ARTICLE 51-17 TABLE 
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ARTICLE 51-
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ARTICLE 51-9

ZONE

MIN. LOT SIZE x 
DW

ELLING 
UNIT

MIN. LOT 
AREA FOR 

ADDIT. 
DW

ELLING 

TOTAL LOT 
SIZE (SF)

MIN. LOT 
W

IDTH
MAX. FLOOR 
AREA RATIO

MAX. HEIGHT OF 
BUILD.

USABLE OPEN 
SPACE PER 
DW

ELL. UNIT

MIN. FRONT 
YARD

MIN. SIDE 
YARD

MIN. REAR 
YARD

MIN. 
SETBACK OF 

PARAPET

MAX. USE OF 
REAR YARD

REQU'D BY CODE
none

N/A
none

none
1.00

35'
50.00

none 
none

20
EXISTING 
CONDITION
PROPOSED 
CONDITION

16238.00
109'-0"

3.07
45.8'

33.00
0

0'
3'

 GROSS FLOOR AREA 
49810.00

Level
new

LOT AREA
16238.00

1
11951

2
12026

3
12026

4
12026

R
1781

TOTAL
49810

Total GSA

(3)   OFF-STREET PARKING:  ARTICLE 51-56
5 affordable x.7 =3.5 spaces

New Affordable Units
Dwelling Units X factor = spaces (for houses, apartments, hotels, etc.)

35 x 2 =            70 spaces       
New Market Rate Units

Total Res Req'd
73.5

and
Floor Area/factor = spaces (for offices, stores, factories, etc.

*
1631 SF x( 2/1000) SF

3
New Commercial 

Total Com
 Req'd

3
(4)   OFF STREET LOADING:  ARTICLE 24

NONE
*







(only required for uses other than 1 through 10, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 39, 40, 50, 52, 53, 58, 59)
*

NOTE:  All of above data is to be attached to, or incorporated into, the Plot Plan Signed by Certified Land Surveyor or Certified Engineer

TABLE

3.07
 F.A.R. =

ZONING COMPUTATION FORM COVERING ALL NEW
 BUILDINGS, CHANGES OF OCCUPANCY, ALTERATIONS, ETC.

16238.00

1631 sf new com
m

ercial

49,810

40 units new construction

76.5  required/ 40 provided (parking garage)
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7-9 Craftsman St
(2)   DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS:  ARTICLE 51-17
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N/A
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none
1.00

35'
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EXISTING 
CONDITION

28'-5"
0.00

PROPOSED 
CONDITION

13048.00
118.20'

0.67
28'-5"
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0

0'
17'

 GROSS FLOOR AREA 
8708.00

Level
Proposed 
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13048.00

1
4354

2
4354

TOTAL
8708

Total GSA

(3)   OFF-STREET PARKING:  ARTICLE 51-56
4 x 2 =            8 spaces       

Existing Market Rate Units
Dwelling Units X factor = spaces (for houses, apartments, hotels, etc.)

Total Res Req'd
8

and
Floor Area/factor = spaces (for offices, stores, factories, etc.

*

4354 SF x( 2/1000) SF
9

Existing Commercial
Total Com

 Req'd
17

(4)   OFF STREET LOADING:  ARTICLE 24
NONE

*






(only required for uses other than 1 through 10, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 39, 40, 50, 52, 53, 58, 59)
*

NOTE:  All of above data is to be attached to, or incorporated into, the Plot Plan Signed by Certified Land Surveyor or Certified Engineer

TABLE

0.67
 F.A.R. =

ZONING COMPUTATION FORM COVERING ALL NEW
 BUILDINGS, CHANGES OF OCCUPANCY, ALTERATIONS, ETC.

13048.00

4354 sf of rem
aining com

m
ercial

17 required/ 17 provided

8,708

4 units existing
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Structural Engineers: TF Moran, INC. 
   48 Constitution Drive 
   Bedford, NH 03110 
   T: 603.472.4488 
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   Paul Sbacchi, Vice President/ Chief Structural Engineer 
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Traffic Engineers: Howard/Stein-Hudson Associates, INC. 
   38 Chauncy Street, 9th Floor 
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   T: 617.482.7080 
   Guy Buso, Principal 

Email: gbuso@hshassoc.com 
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450 Cambridge Street Development 
446-450 Cambridge Street, Allston 

 
Existing Site Conditions 

 
The proposed development lot in Allston is bounded by Cambridge Street to the north, 

Suspension Specialists automotive repair shop on Brighton Avenue to the south, a driveway to 

the Action Bearing Company to the east, and Craftsman Street to the west. The project will 

reconfigure the existing lot lines of 442 Cambridge Street, 450 Cambridge Street and 7-9 

Craftsman Street. Currently built at 7-9 Craftsman Street, and to remain on site, is an existing 

two (2) story masonry building. The existing building has retail shops on the ground level and 

four (4) residential units above. The existing surface parking lot, currently located at 450 

Cambridge Street, will also remain, providing surface parking for seventeen (17) cars. The 

proposed development will demolish an existing one (1) story building at 442 Cambridge Street; 

currently the place of business of Do Re Mi Karaoke Studio and a small house behind, currently 

used as an office, and construct a new four (4) story mixed-use building in its place.  

 
Project Description 

 
This development will consist of a newly constructed four story building housing 40 residential 

rental units and commercial space. The ground floor provides 1631 SF of commercial space and 

the main residential lobby fronting Cambridge Street.  Seven (7) residential units and common 

areas, including a fitness center and small management office, comprise the remainder of the 

ground floor. An additional three levels provide another thirty-three (33) residential units. Six (6) 

of the units on the fourth floor extend to the roof and provide access to individual roof decks. As 

noted in the first paragraph, an existing 2 story commercial building with 4 residential units 

above will remain on the site. 

 
Traffic, Parking and Vehicular and Pedestrian Access 

 

Parking for the proposed 40 residential units is provided on site in an underground parking 

garage. Access to the parking garage is located off Cambridge Street and provides a total of 40 

parking spaces. An existing surface parking lot provides an additional 17 parking spaces for the 



 

existing 2 story building and commercial space in the new building. Howard/Stein-Hudson 

Associates, Inc. has provided a study of the traffic impacts of the new project to the 

neighborhood (See pages 26-27). The proposed design provides the main entrance to the 

residential floors on Cambridge Street. Additional egress from the residential levels is provided 

to both the side and rear yards.  

 
Landscaping and Screening 

 

A new green space with bench seating will be provided between the existing two (2) story 

building and the proposed four (4) story building, at the rear of the site. Screening trees and 

planting beds will be provided between the existing surface parking lot and a new pedestrian 

walkway connecting Cambridge Street and the proposed green space. Planting beds will be 

provided along the perimeter of the existing surface parking lot. Plantings on site will include 

white birch, honey locust, and Japanese weeping cherry trees; in addition to seasonal planting 

beds.  

 









































TRANSPORTATION FACT SHEET

Project Description
As shown in Figure 1, the Project site is located at 446-450 Cambridge Street in the 
Allston/Brighton neighborhood of  Boston.  The Project will create 40 residential 
apartments and 1,630 sf  of  retail space.  The site is bounded by Cambridge Street 
to the north, Suspension Specialists automobile repair shop on Brighton Avenue 
to the south, a driveway to the adjacent Action Bearing Company to the east, and 
Craftsman Street to the west.  There are currently three buildings located on the 
total site: one main building housing a Domino’s Pizza, Ora Catering Company, and 
four residences; one lower building housing Paperworks and DoReMi; and a small 
house currently being used as an office by the owner.  The main building will remain 
on the site while the lower building and house will be demolished for the Project.  

Site Access
The proposed site plan is provided in Figure 2.  Current site access 
is provided by two curb cuts on Cambridge Street (one to access the 
surface lot located on the northwest corner of  the site and one to 
access the small house located on the northeast corner of  the site) 
and one curb cut on Craftsman Street to access the surface lot for 
customers of  the main and lower buildings.  This surface lot and all 
three curb cuts will continue to be provided in the proposed project.  
The curb cut to access the small house will become the access and 
egress for the project’s underground garage. Primary pedestrian access 
to the residential lobby will be provided on Cambridge Street.  There 
will be a secondary residential entrance/egress located on the western 
side of  the site, between the existing main building and the proposed 
residential building.  

Parking and Loading 
The 17 existing surface spaces will remain for the retail and food service customers of  the main and proposed buildings.  The 
Project will also have 40 parking spaces in an underground parking garage, to accommodate the parking demand generated by 
the 40 new residential units.  The proposed parking supply, at 1.0 spaces per residential unit, is within the Boston Transportation 
Department (BTD) guidelines for the Allston/Brighton neighborhood.

On-site secure bicycle storage for residents will be provided for 40 bicycles.

Residential deliveries will be infrequent and generally involve overnight delivery service and postal delivery as well as the 
occasional furniture delivery, all of  which will be accommodated in the surface parking lot.  Move-in and move-out activity will 
occur in the surface lot but scheduled by advance arrangement.  Trash and recycle pick-up will be provided by a private service 
in the alley just south (behind) the site.  This alley can be accessed from Brighton Avenue between the Suspension Specialists 
automobile repair shop and the Deaf-Blind Contact Center.  This area 
is currently used for trash and recycling and will remain usable for this 
purpose in the future.

446-450 Cambridge Street
Allston, Massachusetts

SITE

Oak Square - University Park Cambridge
Kendell MIT via North Beacon

Watertown Yard - Kenmore Station

Harvard Square to Dodley

Cleveland Circle Forest Hills Station 
via Honcock Village

Green Line

90

CAMBRIDGE STREET

COMMONWEATH AVENUE

HARVARD
 AVENUE

N BEACON STREET

GUEST STREET

MASSACHUSETTS TURNPIKE

BRIGHTON AVENUE

Figure 1.  Site Location

Figure 2.  Site Plan



Trip Generation
Trip generation for the existing buildings (to be demolished) 
and the Project are based on the Institute of  Transportation 
Engineer’s (ITE) trip generation handbook, 9th edition and 
travel mode splits for the Allston/Brighton neighborhood as 
provided by BTD.  The existing buildings, to be demolished, 
consists of  approximately 1,000 sf  of  office space and 9,700 
sf  of  retail space.  The existing buildings generate a total of  
22 vehicle trips during the AM peak hour and 65 trips during 
the PM peak hour.

The Project’s 40 residential units and 1,630 sf  of  retail space 
will generate approximately 17 vehicle trips during the AM peak 
hour and 35 vehicle trips during the PM peak hour.  A summary 
of  trips, by travel mode, is shown in Table 2.

TRANSPORTATION FACT SHEET
446-450 Cambridge Street

Allston, Massachusetts

Table 2.  Project Trip GenerationFigure 3.  Public Transportation

Summary
For the proposed 446-450 Cambridge Street project, the 
total peak hour vehicle activity will be less than the existing 
peak hour vehicle activity.  Typical of  small to medium sized 
urban residential developments, overall vehicle trip generation 
is not substantial because many residents will use transit, 
ride bicycles, or walk. The streets and intersections in the 
immediate vicinity will not have to serve additional vehicular 
traffic due to this project.

The Project’s vehicle parking supply will be adequate to meet 
the BTD guidelines and the expected parking demand for the 
residential/retail development.

SITE

Oak Square - University Park Cambridge
Kendell MIT via North Beacon

Watertown Yard - Kenmore Station via Newton Corner

Harvard Square - Dudley Square via Allston

Green Line-B Branch

SITE

1/4 MILE RADIUS

64

57 57A

90

MASSACHUSETTS TURNPIKE

CAMBRIDGE STREET

COMMONWEATH AVENUE

BRIGHTON AVENUE

H
A

RVA
RD

 AVEN
U

E

N BEACON STREET

GUEST STREET

66

Daily
Entering
Exiting
Total
AM Peak Hour
Entering
Exiting
Total
PM Peak Hour
Entering
Exiting
Total

100
100
200

4
7

11

13
11
24

198
198
396

6
11
17

23
16
39

215
215
430

7
10
17

19
16
35

Transit
Trips

Bicycle/
Walk Trips

Vehicle
Trips

SITE

Oak Square - University Park Cambridge
Kendell MIT via North Beacon

Watertown Yard - Kenmore Station via Newton Corner

Harvard Square - Dudley Square via Allston

Green Line-B Branch

SITE

1/4 MILE RADIUS

64

57 57A

90

MASSACHUSETTS TURNPIKE

CAMBRIDGE STREET

COMMONWEATH AVENUE

BRIGHTON AVENUE

H
A

RVA
RD

 AVEN
U

E

N BEACON STREET

GUEST STREET

66

The Project will generate fewer vehicle trips during peak hours 
than the existing office and retail space and, therefore, will not 
increase traffic volumes on the surrounding roadways.

Travel Mode Split
Travel Mode split data for the area was provided by the BTD 
(area 17).  Peak hour travel mode split expected for residents 
and retail customers of  the project is shown in Table 1.

Table 1.  Travel Mode Split

     Mode           Apartment                 Retail

Transit               

Bicycle/Walk            

Auto                    

13%

32%

55%

22%

31%

47%

Public Transportation
The MBTA provides bus service in the area and most routes 
connect to the Green Line, the Orange Line, or the Red 
Line.  The Green Line B Branch is located approximately 
a half  mile from the site.  As shown in Figure 3, MBTA bus 
routes operating near the site include routes #57, #57A, #64, 
and #66.

The Green Line B Branch connects Boston College with 
Government Center. Route #57/#57A operate along Brighton 
Avenue with service between Watertown Yard and Kenmore 
Square. Route #64 operates on Cambridge and North Beacon 
Streets with service between Oak Square and Kendall Square.  
Route #66, connecting Harvard Square to Dudley Square  
operates along Cambridge Street and Brighton Avenue.      
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